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ABSTRACT Objective: To investigate the distribution and influencing factors of pathogens in postoperative incision infection in
general surgery patients. Methods: A retrospective analysis was made of the clinical data of 150 patients treated by general surgery in
First Ward of Department of General Surgery, Qinhuangdao First Hospital of Hebei Province. 75 patients with incision infection after op-
eration were treated as infection group, and 75 patients without incision infection after operation were treated as control group. The distri-
bution of pathogenic bacteria in postoperative incision infection was analyzed, and the clinical data of the two groups were compared.
The influencing factors of postoperative incision infection in general surgery patients were analyzed by multivariate logistic regression
analysis. Results: The 75 strains of pathogenic bacteria were isolated from the incision infection, including 43 Gram-negative bacteria
(57.33%), 28 Gram-positive bacteria (27.33%), and 4 fungi (5.33%). Univariate analysis showed that age, operative time, with or without
diabetes mellitus, with or without implantable instruments, and hospitalization time were independent risk factors for postoperative inci-
sion infection in general surgery patients (P<0.05). Multivariate logistic analysis showed that age 2 60 years old, with diabetes mellitus,
operation time2 2 h, with implantable instruments and hospitalization time= 11 month were independent risk factors for incision infec-
tion after general surgery (P<0.05). Conclusion: The pathogens of postoperative incision infection in general surgery patients are mainly
Gram-positive bacteria and Gram-negative bacteria, and impleme interventions for risk factors for postoperative incision infection can re-
duce the postoperative incision infection rate, it can ensure the patient's surgical effect and improve the prognosis.
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Table 1 Distribution of pathogenic bacteria in incision infection after operation

Pathogenic bacteria

Number of plants(n=75)

Constituent ratio( % )

Gram-negative bacteria
Pseudomonas aeruginosa
Acinetobacter baumannii

Escherichia coli
Others
Gram-positive bacteria
Staphylococcus aureus
Enterococcus
Staphylococcus epidermidis
Others
Fungus

Candida albicans

43
16
11
7
9
28
10

W

BN SN |

57.33
21.33
14.67
9.33
12.00
37.33
13.33
8.00
6.67
9.93
5.33
5.33
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Table 2 Univariate analysis of postoperative incision infection in general surgery patients

Infection group(n=75) Control group(n=75)
Factors x P
n Constituent ratio( % ) n Constituent ratio( % )
Gender 0.244 0.621
Male 41 54.67 44 58.67
Female 34 45.33 31 41.33
Age 9.654 0.002
2 60 years 49 65.33 30 40.00
<60 years 26 34.67 45 60.00
Diabetes mellitus 16.034 0.000
Yes 36 48.00 13 17.33
No 39 52.00 62 82.67
Operation time 9.000 0.003
22h 39 52.00 21 28.00
<2h 36 48.00 54 72.00
Implantable instruments 10.823 0.001
Yes 43 57.33 23 30.67
No 32 42.67 52 69.33
Hospitalization time 15.187 0.000
= | months 39 52.00 16 21.33
<1 month 36 48.00 59 78.67
Notch length 1.310 0.252
2 10cm 43 57.33 36 48.00
<10 cm 32 42.67 39 52.00
Operative types 1.431 0.245
Cholecystectomy 16 13.33 17 22.67
Gastroduodenum 22 29.33 23 30.67
Thyroidectomy 9 12.00 15 20.00
Colorectal surgery 23 30.67 16 21.33
Pancreatic surgery 5 6.67 4 5.33
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Table 3 Logistic multivariate logistic regression analysis of postoperative incisional infection in general surgery patients

Variable B SE Wald x* P OR 95%ClI
Age= 60 years 1.623 0.769 4.834 0.026 3.819 2.426-5.064
Operation time= 2 h 1.254 1.682 5.383 0.017 6.428 4.302-16.689
Diabetes mellitus 1.487 0.572 5.239 0.012 7.523 5.381-19.327
Implantable
0.896 1.387 5.785 0.009 6.384 3.658-10.983
instruments
Hospitalization time=
1.853 0.549 5.892 0.019 5.391 2.579-11.472
1 month
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